
PLACE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 6 September 2017
1pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Bowie, Chair
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Morris, Penberthy and Storer

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E Democratic Adviser
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 29 August 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Registration Service Briefing  (Pages 5 - 12)

The Committee will receive a briefing on the Registration Service.

6. Strategic Options for Corporate Services  

The Committee will receive a report on Strategic Options for Corporate Services.

7. Waste  (Pages 13 - 16)

The Committee will receive a report on Waste.

8. Gypsy and Travellers - Unauthorised Encampments  (Pages 17 - 22)

This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been 
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the 
Chair and Democratic Advisor. 

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during 
the work programme item. 

9. Corporate Plan Quarterly Report - Quarter 1 2017/18  (Pages 23 - 54)

This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been 
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the 
Chair and Democratic Advisor. 



Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during 
the work programme item. 

10. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Quarter 1  (Pages 55 - 72)

This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been 
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the 
Chair and Democratic Advisor. 

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during 
the work programme item. 

11. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 73 - 74)

The Committee will monitor the progress of its decisions.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 75 - 76)

The Committee will be asked to consider and approve the work programme and give 
consideration to the prioritising tool.





Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 5 July 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Churchill, Sam Davey, Fry, Morris, Penberthy, Smith and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Carson and Fletcher.

Also in attendance: Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Bob Cocker (Strategic Planning Manager), Sarah Farley (Strategic 
Transport Manager), Judith Harwood (Assistant Director for Education, 
Participation and Skills), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet 
Member for Culture), Louise Kelley (Head of Sports Development), Andrew Loton 
(Senior Performance Advisor), Councillor Nicholson (Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Housing and Planning), Adrian Trim (Head of Highways) and Helen 
Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.05 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

Councillor Bowie was appointed as Chair and Councillor Ball was appointed as Vice 
Chair for the forthcoming municipal year 2017/18.

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

3. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

5. Major Strategic Transport Schemes  

Councillor Nicholson (Cabinet Member for Transport, Housing and Planning), Paul 
Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic planning and Infrastructure), Adrian Trim 
(Head of Highways), Sarah Farley (Strategic Transport Manager) and Bob Cocker 
(Strategic Planning Manager) presented the major strategic transport schemes.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) a ‘joined up’ way of working with the utility companies when 
scheduling works;

 
(b) the ‘teething’ problems being encountered with the construction of 

the Sherford development;

(c)
 

the importance of public perception when undertaking major 
schemes and the adoption of a consistent approach;

 
(d)
 

the quality of paint used at inter changes (relating to the resurfacing 
works at Charles Cross);

(e) the early engagement of Ward Councillors regarding both major 
and minor traffic schemes;

(f) concerns raised by private hire drivers relating to the inability to 
drop people near to the hospital entrance due to the improvement 
scheme;

(g) addressing the ongoing issues relating to the cross roads at Outland 
Road/Western Park Road;

(h) all councillors receiving regular updates on both major and minor 
schemes city wide;

(i) the number of properties that would potentially be affected by 
Compulsory Purchase Orders relating to the George/Woolwell 
scheme;

(j) whether the funding bid for the Morlaix link road had been 
successful.

 
An undertaking was given to Members that the presentation would be circulated.

The Committee agreed to include on its work programme an update on the 
transport infrastructure at its November meeting.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

6. Corporate Plan Quarterly Report - Quarter 4 2016/17  

Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate Plan 
(Quarter 4 2016/17 which reported activity and performance between January and 
March 2017; there had been continued effort to make changes to the report design 
and further enhancement of the content; the report sought to provide a combined 
view of activity, performance, update by exception and performance indicators for 
each vision of the plan in order to present progress and the challenges faced by the 
Council.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the lack of information provided;
 

(b)
 

addressing the resilience of the document (ensuring that the most up 
to date data was provided);

 
(c)
 

the inclusion within the report of hyperlinks or appendices which 
provided further information regarding the data/statistical 
information.

7. Plymouth Plan for Sport  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Judith Harwood (Assistant 
Director for Education, Participation and Skills) and Louise Kelley (Head of Sports 
Development) presented the plan which was intended to provide the strategic 
direction for the development of sport within Plymouth; it set out to build on 
existing strengths and address the challenges ahead; it had also been developed to 
encourage collaboration and to guide the work of anyone involved in the planning 
and delivery of sport in the city.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the delivery of the plan and the concern that it did not sit alongside 
the facilities and playing pitch strategy;

 
(b) how the plan would encourage people who lived in the most 

deprived areas of the city to become active;

(c) support for external organisations and clubs.

The committee agreed to hold a joint scrutiny meeting to scrunitise the delivery of 
the plan.

8. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 5 July 2017

9. Work Programme  

The Committee agreed to include the following items on its work programme –

(1) transport infrastructure (November);
 

(2) waste (September);

(3) homelessness – Universal Credit Housing Element (November);
 

(4) Registration Service (September);

(5) Gypsy and Travellers – Unauthorised Encampments (September);

(6) Allotments (November).



v4.1 22.08.17 OFFICIAL

REGISTRATION SERVICE BRIEFING
 August 2017

1. BACKGROUND

From January to June 2015 Customer Service Transformation carried out a service review on the Registration 
Service. The review involved working closely with staff at all levels of the service as well as utilising insight 
gained through customer feedback. The review sought to understand:

 The Customers - who uses the service, why, when and what does the service look/feel like to 
customers? 

 The Organisation - who provides the service, how is it organised and what are the costs?
 The Processes - which services does the Register Office provide, how and through which channels?

Following the review, the Customer Transformation programme outlined eight key improvements that should 
be made to the service and the benefits these would deliver:

Table 1. Improvement projects within the Registration Service

Action Outcome

Reorganisation of Staff Roles
Refocus Registrar role on supporting customers; allow us to manage 
stock across multiple sites. Completed August 2016

Provide Birth/Death/Marriage 
Certificate Applications Online

Make certificate services accessible to our customers whenever and 
wherever they wish; create capacity in the service to improve 
customer service; improve processing times so that customers 
receive their certificates faster; support certificate production as part 
of the Library’s Family History offer.  Complete and increasing in 
use, currently at 51.9%

Implement a Concierge Service

Create capacity for the Register Office (RO) management and 
Registrars; provide excellent meet and greet service to customers 
choosing to marry at the RO; bring facilities management of the RO 
in line with Corporate vision. This is in place.

Updated Opening Hours

Improve access to our services by making them accessible to 
customers when they want. Extended hours started Monday 21 
September 2015, with registration appointments available 
into the evenings.

Provide Death and Birth Registrations 
from Derriford

Minimise stress and inconvenience to our most vulnerable customers; 
create a focussed, caring environment for bereaved customers; 
improve access for customers. Death Registration at the 
Coroner’s Office in place one day per week with plans to 
increase to four days a week by the end of 2017. Birth 
registrations trialled at Children’s Centres and to start at 
Libraries by October 2017.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

REGISTRATION SERVICE BRIEFING Page 2 of 6

Improve Our Handling of Telephone 
Queries

Ensure that all telephone queries are addressed in a timely fashion 
and lead to a resolution; create capacity by automating transactions 
where possible; introducing 24/7 customer access to advice and 
services.
Calls to the service for births and deaths are now handled by 
the Contact Centre. Notices of Marriage to follow by the 
end of 2017

Increase our Portfolio of Approved 
Wedding Venues City-Wide

Work cooperatively with local businesses; increase choice for 
customers so that Plymouth becomes their wedding destination of 
choice; grows the local economy.
We are reviewing the cost of Approved Premises Licences 
to make them more affordable for smaller businesses

Increase our Portfolio of PCC Owned 
Venues Available for Celebrations

Increase choice for customers so that Plymouth becomes their 
wedding destination of choice; increase income generated by PCC 
owned assets; improve access to venues across the city.
Work continues to maximise the number of licensable PCC 
assets that become Approved Premises for marriages.

A move from the Lockyer Street site supports the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan in 
releasing the site for a ‘…mixed use development, including a quality hotel and housing.  Provision is made for in the 
order of 52 homes…’ Should a decision be made to move the Registration Service from Lockyer Street, the site 
will be marketed for that purpose.

2. OPTIONS

The modernisation of the Registration Service aims to deliver a more accessible service that suits the needs of 
our customers. This includes continuing to develop the Hub and Spoke model which makes registration 
services available at a wider choice of convenient locations.

Modernising the service in this way makes sole occupation of the Register Office at Lockyer Street financially 
unviable, which would also negate a future Capital Investment in the region of £750k to make the building fit 
for purpose. In additi
[...]
rently offered in the Drake Suite). Conduct statutory ceremonies in the Leader’s 
Room

This option is rejected as there is additional cost and operational pressure involved in running two locations 
simultaneously

Option 5) Operate from the Council House for statutory elements and offer a new low 
cost/small occupancy offer from the Council House (no like-for-like alternative offer replacing 
Drake Suite). Conduct statutory ceremonies in the Leader’s Room

This offer is rejected as it excludes a group of customers who will no longer be able to afford a larger 
ceremony which enables them to share their celebration with the friends and families they wish to.

3. RECOMMENDATION

The relocation of the Register Office promotes best utilisation of existing Plymouth City Council assets, 
provides improved access for customers and allows best use of the Lockyer Street site for the city, attracts a 
sizeable capital receipt, ongoing revenue income from business rates and council tax and provides in the region 
of 75 new jobs.

Option 3 is recommended for the new locations, to operate from the Council House and house the repository 
in TMH. This option involves reconfiguring the Temeraire room to provide registration offices and the Leader’s 
Room, Deputy Leader’s Room, associated lobby and entrance area to provide the reception facilities and small 
ceremonies space. The Reception room would continue to be used for larger ceremonies, as an alternative to 
the Drake Suite currently available at Lockyer Street. Plans for the proposed arrangements are included as 
Appendix 1.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

REGISTRATION SERVICE BRIEFING Page 6 of 6

Appendix 1 – Proposed layout for Register Office in Council House

Floor Plan for 
Registration Area Ground Floor  CH.PDF



POSSIBLE LOCATION OF
SKYLIGHT WITHIN CEILING

CAREFULLY REMOVE FULL HEIGHT
TIMBER PANELLING;  RETAIN PELMET
PANEL BEHIND

A B

B

A

CC

NEW RECEPTION DESK WITH
FLIP LID SIDE ACCESS POINT

ST
O

RA
G

E 
A

RE
A

[...]
 the council's ambition and priorities set out in the Corporate Plan 

2016-19 and the city’s ambition in the Plymouth Plan, into action.   
 

The current Medium Term Financial Strategy focuses on taking a view out to 2019/20 of the range of 

major issues affecting the resources of Plymouth City Council.  
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 
 

The Corporate Plan complements the Council’s existing policy framework with respect to the above.  

 

Boultera
Typewritten Text

Boultera_1
Typewritten Text

Boultera_2
Typewritten Text

Boultera_3
Typewritten Text

Boultera_4
Typewritten Text

Boultera_5
Typewritten Text



Equality and Diversity: 

Where potential equality and diversity implications are identified from the implementation of any new 
activities arising from the Corporate Plan, assessments will be undertaken in line with the Council’s 

policies. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

Cabinet to note and approve the Corporate Plan Q1 monitoring report.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

None:- This report forms part of the Council’s agreed performance management framework. 
 

Published work / information: 

 

Background papers: 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Corporate Plan 2016-19          

          

 

Sign off:   

Fin djn1
718.
84 

Leg 

 
lt/28
812/
220
8 

Mon 

Off 
lt/28
812/
220
8 

HR   Assets   IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Giles Perritt 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes 

 



 

CORPORATE PLAN QUARTERLY REPORT   OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

 CORPORATE PLAN QUARTERLY REPORT 
Quarter 1 – 2017/18 

 

  



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 2 of 29 

 
 

 

CONTENTS 
 

1. INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................
[...]
olved to align work previously undertaken by the marine and engineering 

sector, health and telecommunications. 

Further work has been undertaken to help shape our STEM Strategy around “Grow, Keep 

and Retain Talent” with a revised brochure as part of this. This is currently in draft stage 

and for consultation with ESB and STEM Forum members. 

Our post 16 review has commenced and a report on the work will be produced in 

quarter2. This work has identified some key areas of focus for the Learning Skills and 

Employability Group to develop further in partnership. 

The partnership has agreed the priority themes are ‘Informed’, ‘enabled’ and ‘employed’. 

4.1.2 Broad range of homes 

In relation to Starter Homes Land Fund we are awaiting a formal response to our bid from 

the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA); submitted to support delivery of 942 Starter 

Homes. In the meantime three sites have been acquired with HCA support. We have 

selected our delivery partner for 80 new homes and land at Prince Maurice and are 

interviewing submissions received for Colin Campbell Court and Bath Street. 

There is strong progress on delivery at Plan for Homes sites:   

 eight completed schemes (143 homes)  

 15 schemes under construction (762 homes) 

 three sites due to start on site within next three months (188 homes) 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/home/homesandproperty/ourplanshousingandhomes/ourplanbuildinghomes


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 14 of 29 

A couple of the larger sites have not progressed as planned and we are working to get them 

back on track. We are projecting circa 600 new home completions by March 2018. 

A bid has been submitted to the Homes and Community Agency (HCA) to secure funding 

and support over 5,000 new homes and associated infrastructure to increase the pace of 

delivery of new homes as part of the Accelerating Construction Programme Expression of 

Interest (EOI).  

Focus for the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan is 
[...]
e Child 
Poverty Working Group.

Progress: Point (1) the Lead Officer advised that he 
would obtain a response and circulate it to 
committee members.

Point (2) had been actioned.

Date: July 2017
Officer: Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser)

5 July 2017

Major Strategic 
Transport Schemes

Minute 5

The committee agreed to include on its work programme an 
update on the transport infrastructure at its November 2017 
meeting.

Complete
Progress: This item had been included on the work 

programme for consideration in 
November 2017.

Date: July 2017
Officer: Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser)

5 July 2017

Plymouth Plan for 
Sport

Minute 7

The committee agreed to hold a joint scrutiny meeting to 
scrutinise the delivery of the plan.

Complete

Progress: This item had been included on the work 
programme (date to be confirmed).

Date: July 20175 July 2017

Work Programme

The committee agreed to include the following items on its 
work programme – Officer: Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser)



Tracking Decisions –May 2017 FINAL

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress

Minute 9
 transport infrastructure (September)
 waste (September)
 homelessness – Universal Credit Housing Element 

(November)
 Registration Service (September)
 Gypsy and Travellers – Unauthorised Encampments 

(September)
 Allotments (November)

Complete

Progress: All items had been scheduled into the 
work programme.



 Place and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee
Work Programme 2017-2018

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Wright, Democratic Adviser on 01752 304022.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsi
[...]
ding Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 

or addition to work programme.
Revenue and Capital Standing Item – Written briefing only. 

Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 

or addition to work programme.

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 

or addition to work programme.7 March 
2017

Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 

or addition to work programme.

Items to be scheduled 2017/18

Employment in the City 4 (Medium)

Mayflower 400 4 (Medium)

Oceansgate 4 (Medium)

The Box 4 (Medium)

Items to be scheduled 2018/19

Select Committee Reviews

Joint Select Committee Reviews

Plan for Sport


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Registration Service Briefing
	Floorplan

	7 Waste
	8 Gypsy and Travellers - Unauthorised Encampments
	9 Corporate Plan Quarterly Report - Quarter 1 2017/18
	Q1201718CorporatePlanPerformanceCabinetv2

	10 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Quarter 1
	11 Tracking Decisions
	12 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 September 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 6 September 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Churchill, Dann (substitute for Councillor Mavin), Sam Davey, Fletcher, 
Fry, Martin Leaves (substitute for Councillor Carson), Storer and Jon Taylor 
(substitute for Councillor Penberthy).

Apologies for absence: Councillors Carson, Mavin and Penberthy.

Also in attendance: Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst), Dawn Aunger 
(Interim Strategic Director for Transformation – Transformation), Faye Batchelor-
Hambleton (Assistant Director for Customer Services), Andrew Hardingham 
(Interim Strategic Director for Transformation – Finance), Lou Hayward (Assistant 
Director for Street Scene), Peter Honeywell (Transformation Architecture 
Manager), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for 
Culture), Councillor Michael Leavers (Cabinet Member for Strategic Street 
Scene/Environment), Emma Rose (Strategic Development Manager), Dave Saunders 
(Strategic Development Manager (Customer Services), Mark Vincent (Technical and 
Contracts Manager) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 1.00 pm and finished at 5.42 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

10. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

11. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 are a 
correct record.

12. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 September 2017

13. Registration Service Briefing  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Andrew Hardingham (Interim 
Strategic Director for Transformation – Finance), Faye Batchelor-Hambleton 
(Assistant Director for Customer Services) and Emma Rose (Strategic Development 
Manager) presented the briefing on the Registration Service.

In 2015 the Customer Service Transformation carried out a service review on the 
Registration Service; the review involved working closely with staff at all levels of the 
service, as well as utilising insight gained through customer feedback.   Following the 
review eight key improvements were outlined which included provision of death and 
birth registration from Derriford, prove birth/death/marriage certificate applications 
online and increase the portfolio of approved wedding venues city-wide.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the number of jobs that would be lost due to the re-location of the 
service;

 
(b) the number of days that wedding ceremonies would be held in the 

Council House;

(c) the loss of revenue due to the uncertainty of whether the service 
would be relocated;

 
(d) the re-location of the emergency operations centre equipment from 

the Temeraire room;

(e) the lack of detail regarding how the working process would support 
the revised working model;

(f) the difficulty of accommodating the service within the confines of a 
democratic hub;

(g) the loss of revenue due to the Council House not being able to 
accommodate the same level of wedding ceremonies;

(h) the lack of options contained within the report regarding other 
potential locations such as the Guildhall and Pounds House;

(I) whether consultation had been undertaken with members of staff 
from the Registration Service and members of the public;

(j) concerns regarding whether the Contact Centre would be able to 
process the additional calls for the service (when registering births 
and deaths) and whether these calls could be prioritised;

(k) the locations across the city where customers would be able to 
register births and deaths;



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 September 2017

(l) the need to look at the requirements of the service rather than the 
location.

The Committee agreed to –

(1) support the disposal of the Lockyer Street site, for a capital receipt, 
as detailed in the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan;

 
(2) support the principle of improving accessibility to services;

(3)
 

recommend to the Cabinet Member that proposals to relocate the 
registration service into the Council House are not acceptable, must 
be reconsidered and alternative accommodation must be explored; 
in particular the Cabinet Member should consider -

● whether spaces such as the interview rooms and Members’ 
rooms in Ballard House are currently being effectively utilised; 

● how death registrations may be provided seven days a week;

● an additional exploration of Pounds House as an alternative 
wedding venue;

● wider consultation with Members and the public on the use of 
the Council House.

14. Strategic Options for Corporate Services  

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation – Finance), 
Dawn Aunger (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation – Transformation), 
Faye Batchelor-Hambleton (Assistant Director for Customer Services, Peter 
Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager) and Simon Arthurs (Senior 
Financial Analyst) presented the strategic options for Corporate Services.

Cabinet in February 2013 approved the outline business case for a new model 
moving PCC IT service delivery to Delt in partnership with NEW Devon CCG; it 
was envisaged that this model could be expanded to include other services in the 
future. The services that were proposed to be moved to Delt would be subject to a 
more detailed analysis of the transfer when the business case and service 
specifications were developed.

Kevin Treweeks (Unison) and Patricia Small (GMB) outlined the trade unions’ key 
areas of concern, as follows –

(a) the potential benefits of transferring services to another vehicle;
 

(b) the savings or earnings that could be achieved through such a 
venture;

(c) the risk of ‘breaking’ Delt by expanding the organisation;



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 September 2017

(d)
 

the risk to the future political control of transferring some strategic 
services to this venture;

(e) currently there was no proper trade union recognition agreement in 
place in Delt (the staff forum was not an acceptable model).

Diana Beal (Unite) submitted a written submission which the Panel took into 
consideration.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(f) why other local councils had not taken the opportunity to join Delt;
 

(g) the importance of having trade union representation when dealing 
with staff transferring to Delt;

(h) concerns that the focus for the new venture would have to change 
to ‘revenue hunting’ which could have an impact on the public 
sector service;

 
(i) the proposed services that had been included within the scope and 

whether they were a best fit for this model;

(j) concerns that with no trade union agreement in place, terms and 
conditions could be diluted;

(k) assurance that the right governance arrangements would be in place 
with such a venture;

(l) the importance of Plymouth City Council having overall ownership 
of the venture;

(m) concerns that there was no elected member representation on the 
Delt Board;

(n) what the process would be to develop the business cases including 
service specifications.

 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Cabinet that –

(1) the Scrutiny Committee supports the  mandatory outcomes, as set 
out  within the report but with the addition of ‘jobs and investment 
being retained on the peninsula’ and ‘that partners are based in the 
public or voluntary community sectors’ as mandatory rather than 
desirable outcomes;

(2) Plymouth City Council to work with Delt to achieve Trade Union 
recognition before proceeding to business case and service 
specification development;



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 September 2017

(3) subject to recommendation two, that a cross party working group is 
established to consider the business cases as they are developed;

(4) Trade Unions in the Council continue to be involved in the process 
through the Joint Strategic Consultative Forum;

(5) the Scrutiny Committee will further consider business cases and 
service specifications as and when they are developed;

(6) officers address the issues of future influence of councillors and 
future public sector ownership of Delt;

(7) when considering which services to move to business case, the 
Scrutiny Committee asks that Cabinet work within the principle 
that transactional services are considered first.

15. Waste  

Councillor Michael Leavers (Cabinet Member for Strategic Street 
Scene/Environment), Lou Hayward (Assistant Director for Street Scene), Dave 
Saunders (Strategic Development Manager (Customer Services) and Mark Vincent 
(Technical and Contracts Manager) were present to receive questions from the 
Panel relating to the information that it had requested at the meeting held in March 
2017.

Key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the need to develop a performance dashboard with 2016/17 data 
used as the baseline for the indicators;

 
(b) when the review of the assisted bin collections would commence;

(c)
 

concerns that a private sector company was advertising for 
enforcement staff within Plymouth and the wider implications of 
outsourcing the public protection service; 

 
(d) the current waiting time for the bulky waste service;

(e) the current waiting time for the provision of a green/brown bin;

(f) concerns that new homes and customers with broken bins were 
having to pay £15 for a new/replacement bins; once the bins had 
been delivered the broken bins were not being removed;

(g) the amount of revenue generated through charging for 
new/replacement bins;

(h) how the service would enforce bins left on the highway;



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 September 2017

(i) concerns regarding the increase in street litter and the number of 
incidents of fly tipping.

The Committee agreed that –

(1) a performance dashboard with quarterly performance trend against 
indicators using 2016/17 as baseline data, should be developed and 
available as soon as possible for Committee members;

(2) new homes and customers with broken bins should not be charged 
for new bins, the current charging policy is to be emailed to 
members of the Committee;

(3) future scrutiny to review the performance and enforcement in 
November 2017. 

16. Gypsy and Travellers - Unauthorised Encampments  

The Chair advised that this item had been included on the agenda for information, 
and as no issues had been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no 
Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to attend.

Councillor Ball advised that the report had not covered the areas that he considered 
should have been included and requested that a Select Committee Review be 
undertaken.

The Chair advised that prior to considering this request Councillor Ball would need 
to complete the Select Committee Review Plan.

17. Corporate Plan Quarterly Report - Quarter 1 2017/18  

The Chair advised that this item had been included on the agenda for information, 
and as no issues had been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no 
Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to attend.

18. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Quarter 1  

The Chair advised that this item had been included on the agenda for information, 
and as no issues had been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no 
Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to attend.

19. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 September 2017

20. Work Programme  

The Committee agreed to include the following items on its work programme –

(1) Select Committee Review – Gypsy and Travellers;
 

(2)  Waste (November 2017).


